CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM
No. 1

PROJECT: S2Li Work Authorization Number CM2096-WA22 - Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance and Reporting for
the Landfill Gas Collection and Control System at the West Nassau Landfill - FY2018

DATE OF ISSUANCE September 26, 2017 EFFECTIVE DATE October 1, 2017
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: Work Authorization Number CM2096-WA22

CONTRACTOR N/A ENGINEER / ARCHITECT S2L, Incorporated

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
Description: Request for a Change Order for Additional Funding Under Work Authorization Number CM2096-WA22

Reason for Change Order: Due to extraordinary and unexpected increase in the level of service and equipment repair and
replacement that has occurred for “Non-Routine” repair events at the West Nassau Landfill Gas Collection and Control
System (flare station and wellfield), it appears that S2L, Incorporated (S2Li) does not have sufficient funds remaining
within our present Work Authorization to complete the needed operations and maintenance for the last quarter of this
fiscal year.

Attachments: See attached June 11, 2018 Letter from S2Li

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: NONE

Original Contract Times

Original Contract Price
Substantial Completion:

$176,868.55 Ready for Final Payment:
(days or dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. __ to No.___ Net change from previous Change Orders No.___to No.___ NONE
$0
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Order
$176.,868.55

Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

(days or dates)

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order NONE
$60,0000

(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
$236,868.55

Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

\ (days or dates)
L~ N n
RECOMMEND, % APPROVED: ACCEF%} A ( /
By: { ) By: By:
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contracto¥{Authorized Signature)

Samuel B. Levin, President
S2L, Incorporated

Date: __6/14/18 Date: pate: __(o !l(q l\?




CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance and Reporting for the Landfill Gas Collection and Control

Systems at the West Nassau Landfill
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1
DATE: 7/2/18

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM2096-WA22

TO CONTRACTOR: S2L. Incorporated

Reason for Change Order: To add funds to current WorkAuthorization due to ekfraordinary and unexpected
increases in the level of service and equipment repair and replacement that has occurred for “Non-Routine”
repair events at the West Nassau Landfill Gas Collection and Control System S2L does not have the funds for

operations and maintenance for the last quarter of thlS fiscal year

Original Contract SUIL ¢+ $
Net Change by Previous Change Order/ Supplernental Agreement $
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order ............. Foaeee. o e $ ..
Amount of This Change Order»(Add). e 4:-‘,' .......... '. $
New Contract Sum Includmg thls Change Order ....... e e ovenes $
APPROVED BY

Beeky Bray, Pubhc Works Dlrector

APPROVED BY:

Michael Mulhn, County Manager/County Attorney

APPROVED BY:

Pat Edwards, Chairman

ATTEST:

John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts

. 176.868.55
0.00
176,868.55

60,000.00

236.868.55

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:




L7/ 1]

Ms. Becky Hiers-Bray, P.E.
Public Works Director
Nassau County Solid Waste
46026 Landfill Road
Callahan, Florida 32011

June 11, 2018

RE: Request for a Change Order for Additional Funding
Under Work Authorization Number CM2096-WA22
Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance and Reporting for the
Landfill Gas Collection and Control System at the West Nassau Landfill - FY2018
Nassau County, Florida
S2Li Project No. 17-738

Dear Ms. Hiers-Bray:

Due to extraordinary and unexpected increase in the level of service and equipment repair and replacement
that has occurred for “Non-Routine” repair events at the West Nassau Landfill Gas Collection and Control
System (flare station and wellfield), it appears that S2L, Incorporated (S2Li) does not have sufficient funds
remaining within our present Work Authorization to complete the needed operations and maintenance for
the last quarter of this fiscal year. Over the last four fiscal years, S2Li has completed these services under the
firm’s estimated budget. However, this current fiscal year has been unusually challenging. Since the beginning
of this fiscal year, S2Li has been faced with a number of emergency events, including repair of the damage to
the flare station caused by Hurricane Irma, and the failure of equipment, which collectively resulted in the
expenditure of contingency funding well in excess of that anticipated. A summary of major “Non-Routine”
events that required additional cost for labor, parts, materials, and equipment rentals are as follows:

e Purchase and repair to electronic and control parts due to damage caused by Hurricane Irma.

e Manual (in lieu of automated) operations of the Flare Station due to damage caused by Hurricane
Irma.

e Purchase and installation of a new control valve actuator.

e Purchase of parts, equipment rental, and labor associated with the re-sloping of lateral pipe at gas
wells GW-6 and GW-17.

e Purchase and installation for new gas cylinder rack, gas regulator, and hose connections.

e Purchase of parts, materials, and labor associated with installing air regulators and ball valves at two
air compressors.

e Purchase of parts, materials, and labor associated with installing new flare arrestor seals.

e Purchase of parts, materials, and labor associated with replacing failed control valve, connection
module, and backup actuator.

e Manual (in lieu of automated) operations of the Flare Station due to automatic control valve failure.

e Equipment rental and labor associated with the assessment of landfill gas well failures.

e Preparation and submittal of several reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(FDEP) (both the Northeast District and the Department of Air Resources in Tallahassee) requesting
time extensions, requests for Alternate Operating Procedures, and the notice of failing wells.

531 VERSAILLES DRIVE, SUITE 202 ® MAITLAND, FL 32751-7301
407-475-9163 Fax 407-475-9169 www.s2li.com



Nassau County Solid Waste
June 11, 2018
Page 2

The anticipated scheduled and routine work that remains to be completed by September 30, 2018 include
the following:

e Monthly New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) Well Measurements and Reporting.

e Follow-up wellfields adjustments and field maintenance associated with out of compliance wells.
e Quarterly blower grease replacement.

e NSPS Semi-Annual Report to FDEP for the period of January through June 2018.

e Method 22 testing at the flare.

To provide the remaining routine services and funding for limited contingencies for non-routine emergencies
events, S2Li is requesting a change order for increased funds under its Work Authorization No. CM2096-
WA22 in the amount of $60,000. An estimate that details anticipated expenditures associated with this
request is attached. Any expenditure of these additional funds will be in accordance with the firm’s
Agreement on a time and materials basis, with no markup of purchased parts.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Regional Manager

Attachment

D:\CloudsStation\Projects\Nassua County\West Nassau\LFG\Proposal\FY18 NC West Nassau LFGCCS_Request for CO1_NC_FINAL_06-11-18.docx



00°000'09% 19'I09'9T$ | 6€'86€'EVS SIvioL
000% - $ | 00’08 $80JAI9G SNO3UL[P3s| [
Y8'YET'6S 00'SLLLS P8'65€TS $9NIDS IURNOY-USY 10§ S103IRIFUOIGNS PUE SHIRd 1
S6'EL62LS 19'910°9% YE'LS6°9S 59035 A2URSIaWE PAINPIYISUN SURNOY-UON € %00T 0000009 $ Heio)
29'LYE'PS 00'0LL$ 79°LL5'€S 99URUIIUIRIN PAINPBYIS BURNOY-UON z %ET 00'008'€T$ }(eaze a:3€ TT) [|ypue pauljun nessen 3s3m
69 EYSEES 00°0r0'28 65°E0STES Supsaday pue ‘spuswisnipy ‘upolusiy ‘uopelado Jupnoy T %LL 00°002°9% s :(esde a13e zp) ||ypUe] PALYT | SSRID NESSRN 153
WIOL SISNIdX3 408Vl NOILdI¥DS3q ASYL :sasoding Bulunoasy Ajunod 4o} jlypuel Ag s34 parewisy
ASVL vioisas | - Tyiolens :
AMVININNS 1503
19°T09'9T $ 19T6L'L $] - $ | cooos‘t $ 00'00s‘9 - - $| oot $ 5IVL018NS:

- $ SBVIAIRS SNOBURY[DISIN g
00'SLL'L $ 00'S£2'T H 00°005's - $92)A125 SURNOY-UON 10} SIOPIRAUOIGNS PuE s)kd v
19'910°9 $ 19'9TS's $ 00'00$ sadjnies Asusdiauy pajnpayasun suninoy-uon €
00'0LL $ 00°005 oo'oLe $ SaurUBLelg PRINPAYdS AUJINCY-UON z

- $ 00'0$ 3s0day DHO/Moday Bupessdo AL [enuuy [ ot'T

- $ 00'0$ {1uas® ) lenuuy-wes | ab'T
00°005°T $ 00'00S'T $ {s1uans ZT) AlyiuoW  |Vb'T

Buptoday | 4T

. s 0008 (Juana 1) 7z poyieiy -Builoday pue 3sa) UOISSIWT aJ4eld 4T | £'T
00°0rS $ 0008 00°0bS $ (je103 € “yyuow/z) waishs uooenxa 041 { TT

’ ’ {12101 € ‘y3uoly/z} uonels aaeji/temolg | T'T

§ pue fpy ‘Bupioy Resado sunoy T
(e u ) {t } (z yaeny) {z Juswyoeny) {z 3ustuyoeny) {Z yeny) NOLLAI¥I$3Q ASVL
S3SNIdXT {399) @9s) aseq Eieq {359} {359} (fep/oes)
vL0L80S siopenucagng RIELDE] 9°m {359} leuay Bunisay By SASNAdXI
anoly sapue] sued Juawdinby qe pleid
6E'B6E'EVS £6€ 1T [ [} (Y 0 98 95 £ € jzad €T $VL0L8NS|
00'0% ) o 0 ] o 0 0 0 [ SAUNIIS SNOSUE|[ISIN s
PRESETS 9T 0 [ 8 o 8 ) 0 0 SBIUAIBG BURNOY-UON 10j SI03IB13UOIQNS PUE SHEY 14
PE'196'9 LE 0 0 ] o 8 £ 144 (4 saoialag AdusBisws pajnpayIsup aulINoyY-uoN £
TLLSES 8€ 0 0 144 [ g 0 9 z @oURUBIUIRIN PAINPIYIS SURMON-UON z
00'0$ 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 uoday 9HY/Hoday Bunesado AR lenuuy [ op'T
26" THT'SS €€ € 0 o 8 14 9T z (s3uans 1) fenuuy-juss | gy T
0E'EYIOTS 9 € 0 & € 9 oy € (s3usne g) Ayguoy vt
00'0% Sugioday | 1
09'8LYTS ot 4 0 o 0 4 € T (193 1) Zz poyss Nl -Bupsoday pue 353 Uojss|ug 484 ©7 | €T
£8°08T'ZT$ 1149 € 0 27 24 z vz € {12303 € ‘ypuow/z) wayshs uopenx3 041 | TT
88'850'2$ 123 o 0 € £ 0 g 0 (=303 € ‘yzuow/z) vopeis asey/samolg | T
0
65°€0S'TES e 3 0 vs 9§ 1T 0 16 3 ¥ pue Py ‘Bunoyy 13e13d0 sunoy T
9v°'83$ Irevs Lriv$ 18185 1S72T$ SETLIS 28°'802$ 00'522$ NOILdIs3a syl
:[ok:\ 2t SYNOH dafeury uepIUYIY, 19auisug Aguiduy ASudug J93urduy AIVN0 ID jediouiig
Tviolans vioL 0 av agepossy waloud 1opuas jediouitg J1sBeueiy euoiday | fa wafold Hoavi
3LVY OGNV AYODILYD 08V
epuo}4 ‘Auno) nessen
H1pue | SSR]D NESSEN IS9M
w3isAs {041U0) pue uoIP3I||0) sen |jipue] Siewisy 994 1S
Junuoday pue ‘@xueuajuiepy ‘Suniojuo ‘uonesadg 3507 199f01d |RI0L
0-ZTYMIE0TIND 0N Auno) nesseN (8102 ‘o€ 19qwaidags y3nouy3 £T0Z ‘T 4940I00) BTOZ JB9A [2Ist4
8EL-LT TON1ZS 91eWIIS] POLI3 IINIBS sr-unf-ry

T "ON ¥3QYO IDNVHD
T LIgIHX3




SL2TT s [ 00s‘s S| L15's s | oos s|o s | ovoe s | To99T $ V101
000T s | oos A WA T4 $ | oos $ | oos S LTL's § 350D 3|qelIuap| Jo snosueasin| v
000°s $ 5 o Sills $]o00's $ 005 $ shed [e10]
000°€ S 000 S g9 -ea | 00s $ Speay|[aM - sHed ‘q
000C S 000C S T ‘e | 000C S SNo3Ue|[SIA - SHUed e
suedaJeds| ‘g
00S‘T $ | 00s‘T 5 € yiuow Jad | 00S S Jajpue] aseqeleq Jsjpue]| -z
0Lt $ | ovs $| o018 $ 6 Aep s2d | 06 $ [e3uay oniL| T
#_Uy10
SLTT Silais $ | 00€'y $ilin Sl P $|sLs's  § 91ewIIs3 350D [e10L
00€'T S 00€'T S T a3 uad | 00ET S *JIAUT UBA] 5150) snoaue||PstA| 0T
5 000°€ S 000°€ S T ‘29 | 000‘E S S92IAIRS J030eIU0dgNS Adusdiswl| 6
2 S - S 0 a3 4ad | 00Z'T S *AIAUT UBAI|INS qowag/qoI "dIAug uealns| °g
& S - S 0 wane Jad | 0Z0°T $ *JIAUg ueAl||nS|ioge q
= S - S 0 1uane Jad | 008 S 00s||sued e
“AIAUJ UBAI|INS seday adA| TT409-MD| £
= S - S 0 wans Jad | Q05T $ “JIAUZ UBAI||NS 38y - sdwing a1esuspuo)| g
= S - S 0 juane Jad | 00z S “lIAUT UBAI|INS sued 13 uswdinb3 oA - 3}29y) waisAs-|  p
iy S - S T JUaAS Jad - S “1IAUg UBAI|[NS Jolsauie aueyy jo Suuesd-| 2
= S - S T udA3 Jad - S “lIAUg UeAl||ng J91)14 30d 1no-yo0uy jo Suiuesn-| -q
= S - S 0 el 4ad | 00Z‘T S “JIAug ueAl|InSlqowag/qon -
= S - S 0 wans uad | 00Tz S “J1aug ueal|nslioge]
& S - S 0 sl Jad | 006 S |e1uay | YtjueA - [eIusy
uoidadsul [ensia pue Suiues) aA3 An-| ‘e
9oueUBUIRIN/MI3YD uoelS Bueld| g
2 S - S 0 wana Jad | 577t $ 1500 ||BISU| PUE [BAOWSY |3l -
% S - $ 0 wana Jad | 00Tt S “J3SU| [eWIBY ]| 150D [BIUSY 9 UOIIRIGI[ED JBINIIBINUBIA] -
uoneiqi|e] 21BN moj4| ¢
SLTT S SLT'T S T wens sad | §/7°T S *1IAUT UBAI[INS |esodsiq 1@ 9seaun) Juswade|day Jamojg| €
= S - S 0 ‘ea | 009 S (3s9) 329 Jo10N/1emolg| T
3 $ = S 0 Aep sad | 05z S [eIUSY 000SNID| T
qns-p jsel dx3-piseL qns- € ysel dx3- €yseL ¢sel TseL 1s0) |B10L | sjuang adAL juang 1032e13U02qNS uan3/way| ‘oN
10 sway |wang o way| 1o wal/$ 10 Jainpejnuepy
40 "ON
13pun s1s0) J9pun s1so) | 18punsiso) | 49punsiso) | 48punsiso) | 43pun siso)
9T0CAd 9lewlilsy 3s0) “IsIA .m._Ouum._“_.COunsm ?Q_:_um_ |eluay ‘syied
*ISIIA ‘S1032eJ3U0IgNS ‘|BJUSWUOIIAUT UBAl|INS ‘Guawdinb3] |ejuay ‘slued Jo djewnys] - Z Juswydeny
epuol4 ‘AJuno) nessen
lijpueT | ssej) nessen 3sa/\
wdlsAs |0J3U0) pue uoilda||jo) seo ||i4pue]
Sunoday pue ‘@aueusiuiely ‘Surioyiuol ‘uonessdg
T0D-Z2YMV-960ZIND “oN Auno) (8102 ‘0€ Joqwi=1das ysnouayl LT0Z ‘T 1890100) 8TOZ JedA [BdSl]
8EL-LT ‘ON 112S 9lEWIlS] PoLI3d DINIBS 8T-Un(-IT




S2L, INCORPORATED

531 Versalilles Drive, Suite 202
Maitland, Florida 32751
407-475-9163 Fax 407-475-9169

Letter of Transmittal

To: Ms. Becky Diden Date: PrOject No:
Nassau County Solid Waste June 14, 2018 17-738
46026 Landfill Road From: Omar Smith
Callahan, FL 32011 Work Authorization: CM2096-WA22

Change Order 1 Request

No. Contents

2 Work Authorization #CM2096-WA22 Change Order Request

Please email completed Change Order to Cheryl Hollister — chollister@s2li.com

Remarks:

U enclosunes ane wot as woted, please wotily ue at ouce.



